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POLLEY, JAMES WESLEY (Cont'd)

to live with his grdn/mother. Final Report dated Jan. 30, 1893: George W.
Polley has reached his legal age of 21. He rec'd $882.48 by his final Teceipt
dated Jan. 28, 1893. Box 67, file 9.

POLIEY, JOHN C., dec'd - Inventory of Estate Worth $500.00 or less, dated
May 20, 1876. Widow is Didama (Diadema) Polley; appraisers are Jesse Hall
and Ezra Meloy. Land: SWi{SWi, Sec. 30, T8, R3, 40 acres and 60 acres in
Sec. 31, T8, T3 (not given precisely). Box 32, file 8.

POLLEY, NANCY - Statement to Cowrt, dated Dec. &, 1874, by admx. Mary E. Lutes,
formerly Mary E. Polley. Mary took out Letters of Adm. to test validity of
title to a parcel of real estate (not described) supposed to be in the interest
of Nancy Polley's estate. The question was settled adversely. Admx states
there are no other assets in Nancy's estate and asks to be discharged.

Box 31, file 17.

POLISH, ELIZA - Citation, dated Sept. 5, 1909, served on "Eliza Polish for cor-
tempt of Cowrt in failing to make report as such guardian", Eliza Polish was
grdn of Laura B. Polish (in Index)/ Lawrence B. Polish (on citation). Eliza
was saild to "live on Union St. in a nearby city". Box 94, file 2.

POOL, LUTHER - Application for Letters of Administration, dated Aug. 9, 1895.
Died Feb, 1, 1B99, Morgan Co., Ind., intestate. Amanda Griner is appointed
admx.; her sureties are Joseph Griner and Edward Griner. Petition, dated

Aug., 15, 1899, by Gordon M. Simons, husband of Adaline Simons, living child and
heir of Luther Pool. Decedent was a resident of Morgan Co, at the time of his
death, Amanda Griner is the wife of Edward Griner, said to be a person of un-
sound mind, Mr. Simons asks Cowrt to rescind appointment of Amanda Griner as
admx of the estate of Luther Pool. Document, dated Sept. 6, 1899, from Central
Indiana Hospital for the Insane: Edward Griner is released as recovered. Edwari
gives his consent for his wife, Amanda Griner, to serve as admx. Final Repori
dated Jurie 10, 1904: assets equal debts. There are vouchers and claims.

(No heirs are named.) Box 86, file 12.

POTTER, EDWARD R, - Aprlication for Letters of Adrministration, dated Mar. 5,
18BE. Died Feb. 29, 1888, Brown Co., Jackson Twp., intestate. Adrm. is a so-
of the decedent, Charles E. Potter. Claim by Minerva Potter for her widow's
share of estate. Inventory of Personal Estate and Sale Bill. There are two
petitions to sell real estate, land is described. Heirs of dec'd are his
widow, Minerva Potter; his children, all over age 21, Charles E. Potter, Wr. 1.
Potter, Samuel E. Potter, Rebecca J. Patterson & Lorena F. Gaunt; his grani-
child, Elsworth Potter, age 20, only child of Sarah E. Potter, dau. of dec'd.
Sarah died July 20, 1885, On Jan. 5, 1889 land was sold to Minerva Potter:

2/3 of SEXNW: and NELSWL, both in Sec. 8, T9N, RZE, sold for $384.00,Finerva
already owned 1/3 of described land. Report dated Aug. 19, 1890: Adm, states
that estate of Edward R. Potter is insolvent and the Cowrt so declares, Finzl
Report dated April 30, 1892: Widow, Minerva Potter, now Campbell, is awarded
the $22.53 remaining in the estate, added to the $390.46 she had already
rec'd. Her full legal amount due ($500.00) still cannot be paid., Adm. asks
to be discharged. Box 67, file 12.

POULTON, HARRIET - Application for Letters of Administration, dated April 11,
1900. Died April 3, 1890, Brown Co. with a Will which was probated April 21,
1900. Her Will was signed Sept. 2, 1886, Executor to be Wm. W. Stockwell.
Terms of Will: everything is left to sister, Martha Poulton. After Marthz's
death all to be sold and divided equally among all the childrer of "my brother
& sisters except that Isaac T. Poulton shall have $25.00 more than the others"*
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PROSSER, JAMES (Cont'd)
more money is due them. Signers of the petition are: Mary M. Parsley, Rebecca
J. Turner, Elizabeth D. Hutchinson, James I. Prosser, Sarah A. Neely, John C.
prosser, Loulsa Karst and Margaret Banister. Claim by W.D. Greene, for a martle
avestone "to be made like one now at the grave of Margaret Prosser"., Bill
says "one set of tomstones, $20.00". A drawing accompanies the order. The
tombstones ordered to be delivered to Georgetown, Brown Co. on Dec. 25, 18853.
Box 60, file 14 A & B.

FRUITT, WESLEY - Petition, dated Dec. 12, 1921, by Wesley Pruitt who asks the
court to release money ($30.93) due him. The funds are being held by the
county Clerk for Wesley Prultt who is a minor. Wesley informs Court that the
funeral expenses of his mother (unnamed) have not been fully paid. He asks
for the money to settle the bill. Box 109, file 6.

PRUITT, WILLIANM S., dec'd - Inventory of Estate Worth $500.00 or Less, dated
Arril 7, 1906. Widow is Nancy Pruitt; appraisers are Henry W. Copenhaver and
Eugene Steel. Land is described. Box 87, file 13.

PRUITT, WORLEY - Petition, dated Dec. 12, 1921, by Worley Pruitt who asks the
Court to release money ($30.93) due him. The funds are being held by the
County Clerk for Worley Pruitt who is a minor. He requests payment of the
money to help defray funeral expenses of his mother (unnamed). Box 109, file 5.

QUINN, PAUL, dec'd - Inventory of Estate Worth $500.00 or Less, dated Feb. 15,
1876, Widow is Margaret Quinn; appraisers are John King and John Kirts.
land: MN3NW:, Sec. 17, TSN, R4E, in Brown Co., 80 acres. Box 33, file 6.

RACY, GILEAD - Will dated Feb. 12, 1885, Needmore, Brown Co. Witnesses were
Isaac S. Wade and David W. Poling. Terms of Will: to wife, Louisa, all land
and appurtenances and all personal property, except enough personal property
to be sold to give $5.00 to each of the children: John, Joseph, Gilead R.,
Hamilton, Elizabeth, Rebecca, Margaret and the heirs of Eveline D.
Will entered Probate on April 23, 1886. Application for Letters of Administration,
dated April 23, 1886. Gilead died April 8, 1866, Brown Co., with a Will. Louisa
Racy appointed Executrix., Report dated Sept. 24, 1886: all debts have been
paid. Estate stands at $156.95. Final Report dated Nov. 22, 1886. Exec. has
paid $40.00 ($5.00 each) to County Clerk to distribute to the following heirs
as directed by the Will of the dec'd. Exec. does not know the residence of
any of the named heirs except for John Racy who lives in Oaktown, Ind. Heirs:
“children and grandchildren" - John Racy, Joseph Racy, Gilead R. Racy, Hamil-
ton Racy, Elizabeth Lockmiller, Rebecca Taylor, Margaret Polly/Polley, Eliza-
beth Wooten. Power of Att'y to George W. Allison by Elizabeth A. Lockmiller of
Guthrie Co., Iowa; Power of Att'y to George W. Allison by Rebecca S. Taylor of
Crawford Co., Iowa; Power of Att'y to Nelson H. Franklin by John Racy of Knox
Co., Ind.; Power of Att'y to Nelson Franklin by Margaret Pauley of Elletts-
il G }0R206-C0 ., Ind. Tax Receipt, dated Sept 24, 1886: part of WiSWw: and
part of SWiSW: and South side of WiSW:, all in Sec. 32, T10, R2, contairing
.30 acres, 3¢ acres and 2% acres, respectively. Box 58, file 12.

RAINS, JOSEPHINE - Estate of. Missing file, about 1926. Box 120, file 13.

RAINWATER, ROY - Application for Letters of Guardianship, dated Nov. 26, 190€.
Roy is a minor, age 11 and "owner in remainder" of land in Brown Co. He lives
in Morgan Co., Ind. William L. Rainwater is appointed his grdn, Land is
described and sold to William J. Wallace and his wife, Mary S. Box 94, file 10.

RATNWATER, WILLIAM H. - Inventory of Estate Worth $500. or Less, dated Oct. &,
1889. Widow, Minerva A.; appraisers, Ed E. Norman & Robert M. Hamblen. Land
is described. Box 62, file 11.
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Description

heir of Solomon S. Parsley

minor heir, grandchild
heir of Newton Parsley

grdn re est Martha E. Parsley
minor heir of M.E. Parsley

re est Henry Parsley
heir of Susan Parsley

grdn re est Newton Parsley
heir of James H. Parsley

re est James Parsley

heir of Abraham Chappell

heir of Henry Parsley
heir of Henry Parsley

widow of Newton Parsley

Estate & re est Newton Parsley 1882

Estate

heir of Solomon S. Parsley
heir of Martha E. Parsley

heir of Susan Parsley
heir of Thomas Waltman
widow of James Parlsey
heir of Newton Parsley

heir
heir

of
of

Estate

heir

of

re est

heir

of

re est,

heir
heir
heir
heir
heir
heir
heir

of
of
of
of
of
of
of

James Prosser
Abraham Chappell

Abraham Chappell

Martha E. Parsley
missing file
Solomon S. Parsley
Newton Parsley
Susan Parsley
Solomon S. Parsley
Susan Parsley

Enos L, Sleighter
Abraham Chappell

heir of Susan Parsley

heir of Solomon S. Parsley
exec est Solomon S, Parsley

re est Newton Parsley
adm est Martha Parsley
adm est Henry Parsley
heir of James Prosser
adm est Henry Parsley
adm est Susan Parsley
heir of Susan Parsley
heir of Henry Parsley
heir of Henry Parsley
re est Abraham Prosser
re est Susan Parsley

grdn re est Jacob Wayman

Will & Estate
re est Newton Parsley

heir of Abraham Chappell
widow of Solomon S. Parsley

ca. 1892
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Name
Polley,

Margaret
Mary E.
Mary E.
Nancy

Pool, Adaline
y Francis M.
y Luther
y Luther A.

Porter,
’
’

Postlethwaite, Sarah

Postman,
Potter,

’
’
’
’
’
’
’
L
'
-~

Poulter,

Cinderella
Henry H.
Sally

Amos
Charles E.
Edward R.
Elsworth
LOre.na Fl
Mary Ann
Minerva
Rebecca J.
Samuel E.
Sarzh E,.
William I.

Harriet

James B.

y Joseph K.

Peulton,

Powell,

’

’
Prather,
’
’
’

Ada Bl
Carolirne
Edgar E.
Effie J.
Elizabeth
Frank E.
Harriet
Isaac T,
Jane
John G.
John G.
John S,
John E.
Louisa
Martha
Martha
Martha
Nancy E.
0.G.
Ormsby G.
Shannon E.
John
Katie
Rhoda B.
Allen V.
Allen W,
Allen V.
Allen W,
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7&8
7&E
7&E

7&S
7&E

7&E

7&5
12

7&E

7&5
12
7&E

7&E
7&5
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Description Year
heir of Gilead Racy 1BE€
admx est Nancy Polley 1€74
widow of James Wesley Polley 1874
Estate 1874
heir of Luther A. Pool 180
bought land, est Lewis J. Tull 187%
Estate 1862
grdn re est Elijah Lyons 1€7¢
heir of William P. Slevin 1622
grdn re est Henry Newkirk 1€ 50
heir of William P, Slevin 1G22
heir of Rebecca Coen 16z«
appralser, est Absolom Beavers 190%
adm est Edward R. Potter 1&=2=
Estate 18z=
heir of Edward R Potter 18z¢
heir " " 1882
heir of Lewis Rogers 1&¢z
widow of Edward R. FPotter 18E=
heir of Edward R. Potter 1555
heir " " " 1822
heir " " " 1.)55
heir " " " 15::
Estate 1£S7
heir of Harrlet Poulter 1EG7
heir " 1E¢7
heir of Martha & E. Poulton 1608
heir of Harriet & ¥, Poulton 19CC
heir of Martha & H. Poulton 1900
heir of Harriet & V., Powltor 160
heir of Martha & H. Poulton 1600
heir of Harriet & M. Poulton 19°C
Will & Estate 16.cc
heir of Martha & H. Poulton 1600
heir of Harriet & I, Poulton 1600
adm ¢st Samuel Silcott 157;
heir of Harriet & K. Poultor 19¢
heir of Martha Poultor. 198
re est Harriet Poulton 19~
heir of Martha & H. Poulton 19~
heir of Samuel Silcott 1872
Will & Estate 1582
re est Harriet Poulton 19<.
heir of Martha & H. Poulton  19C:
heir of Harriet Poulton 190,
heir of Martha & H. Poulton  190¢
heir of Harriet & M. Poulton 19
heir's spouse, est Calvin Moseri%
heir of Calvin Moser 9‘*
heir of Andrew Gray 185¢
grdn re est Rasmus Neilson 1§i§
grdn re est Benjamin Trembley 1&/)
grin re est Thomas L. Lucas 1€75

grdn re

est Nicholas Scollaxrd

~—l
1cvc
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¥ Wise,

Name

Winchester,

’
Windland, Jo

Steven B.
William
William J.
William L.
William L.
William L.
William L.
William L.
William L.
William L.
hr.

y Sarah
Wingler, Estella
Winklepleck, Harry V.

Winkler,

Albion N.
Alcy A.
Daniel F.
Eliza B.
Elizabeth
James M.
John D.
John W.
Lorenzo D.
laggie L.
Ollie
Owen H.

y Savannzh E.

Winters,

Ida
Bennet

¥, Bennet, Sr.
X, Ellen V.
y, Elvira

Evaline
Gaynelle
Gaynelle
Grover

James
James
James, Jr.
John
Lewis

Mary

Mary
Thurman
Vernie
Williamson

Wisenburg, Peter

, Peter
y Sarah
y Sarah

Woerner, Ameliaz

, Carl H.

y, Eugene L.

Box
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119
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Description

heir of Joseph M. Cook
Estate, missing file
heir of Olive Cook
grdn est Olive E. Whittington
exec est Mary Kent

adm est Joseph M. Cook

adm est Joseph M. Cook

heir of Olive Cook

re est Olive Cook

adm est John D. McLary

Estate

widow of Jchn Windland

heir of William P, Slevin

re est Jacob Ault

ward & heir of John D. Winkler
heir of John D. Winkler

heir " " "

heir " " "

heir LU n LA

ward & heir of John D. Winkler
Estate

heir of John D. Winkler

ward & heir of John D. Winkler
ward & heir " L o
heir of Rachel Deckard

ward & heir of John D. Winkler
widow of John D. Winkler

re est Serepta Crider

grdn re est Martin Ault
Estate

widow of Bennet Wise

widow of Williamson Wise

heir of John B. Hatchett

heir of Mary Wise

Petition to be paid

heir of Mary Wise

adm est John H, Robertson

adm est John H. Robertson

heir of Mary Wise

appraiser, est Mary Wise

heir of Mary Wise

Estate

Estate

heir of Mary Wise

heir of Mary Wise

Estate

Estate

re est Sarah Wisenburg

widow of Peter Wisenburg
Estate

ca.

Year

1913
1926
1917
1893
1912
1913
1913
1917
1917
1916
1682
1885
1922
192¢
1887
1827
1827
1827
1887
18E7
18€7
18£7
1857
1827
1614
1657
18E7
192!
1€7¢
1892
1€¢2
1825
1863
1903
194
1943
166~
186¢
1905
191%
1903
19S5
1914
1903
19C3
1683
187¢
1€7¢
187¢
187¢<

widow/exec est Oscar F., Woerneri922

heir of Oscar F. Woerner
heir " " LA

1922
162z
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WILSON, HESTER ANN - Application for Letters of Administration, dated Sept. 17,
1930. She died March 1, 1930, Brown Co., intestate, leaving real estate valued
at $2,000.00. Dennis Calvin is Adm. Her heirs are her three daughters:

Vivian Miller, 51, of Columbus, Ind,; Ethel McDonald, 45, of Nashville, Ind.;
Pauline Franklin, 38, of Indpls. Inventory of Real Estate, Lots 176, 177 and
178, 01d Plat of Nashville, Ind., valued at $2,050.00, Final Report dated Jan. 3,
1933: after payment of debts, $869.24 remains in the estate which is divided ir
thirds: one portion to Vivian Miller; one portion to Pauline Franklin and one
portion divided among the children/heirs of Ethel McDonald who died while the
estate was being administered. Those children are Donna Madge, Kenneth, Carroll
and Pauline, all surnamed McDonald. Adm. resigns. Box 370, file 14,

WILSON, JERRY M. - Application for Letters of Administration, dated May 23, 192t.
He died May 17, 1928, Nashville, Ind. His heirs are:

Hester A. Wilson, widow Mrs. Jess Sinn, dau. Orval Deckard, grandsorn
Harley Wilson, son Mrs. Wm. Deckard, dau. Ival Deckard, grandsor
Evertt Wilson, son Rettie Richardson, granddau. Box 313, file 5A.

WILSON, JOHN H. - Estate of. Civil Suit, 1897, filed by James L. Tilton, Adr.
Defendants are Theodore A. Wilson and Isaac E. Wilson. Adm. informs Court that
no kindred were present at death or burial - prepared for burial May 7, 1896.
John H. Wilson died in Bartholomew Co., and was buried in Garland Brook Cemetery,
has a gravestone. Box 175, file 25. See also Box 176, file 18,

Civil Suit, 1898, filed by James L. Tilton, Adm. of the estate of John H. Wilso:.
Defendants are Miley Ann Carroll, Ester Ann Wilson, Wm. H. Wilson, Alice Wilso:n
and Helen V. Hutchison. Box 176, file 16.

WINCHESTER, BARBARA M. - Estate of. She died July 9, 1931. Her heirs are:
Thurman Percifield, son; George Percifield, son; Paul Percifield, son; Wayne
Guthrie, grandson; Ray Guthrie, grandson; Frank Wolfinger, grandson. Document
is dated 1933. Box 336, file 17.

WINKLER, JOHN D. - Estate of. State of Indiana versus Susannah Winkler, Grd-.
of the minor heirs of John D. Winkler: Alvin D., Lorenzo D., Ervin H, and
Maggie L., all surnamed Winkler. Suit dated 1895. Box 161, file 43.

é(—— WISE, BENNET, Jr. - Estate of. Petition for Partition, 1894, filed by Eller V.
Wise. Defendants are:

John T. Wise Cassie Shaw

Charles N./W. Wise Lottie Heindbaugh

James Wise Neffie King

Ralph Wise Cora E. Wise

Arminta Hatchet Estie Duval, heir of Lorena Duval, dec'd

Box 164, file 11.

WRAY, GEORGE - Estate of. Petition for Partition, 1901, filed by Eliza J.
Beatty, Admx. Defendants are:

son, James B. Wray, wife Ellen ch., of dec'd dau., Mary C. Beatty:

son, Wm. G. Wray, wife Ellen Albert J. Beatty, wife Margaret

dau., Eliza J. Beatty, hus, James Charles M. Beatty, wife Cora

son, John Wray, wife Cora "infant", Guy Beatty

"infants", Juna, Thomas & Clifford Wray ch. of dec'd dau., Asa Stilgenbauer: _
dau., Ella M. Fredricks, hus. John George Stilgenbauer & Jesse StilgenbaVe

—_—ry ’

Also named as an heir, Rayman Ferguson, great grandson. Also, children o:t‘.lvia--1
Beatty: Florence Buler, hus. Jacob; Maggie Sims, hus, Charles. Box 185, file **
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Name

Wilson,

’
Winchest

Winkler,

éé Wise,
’

X

Evert
Evertt
Gertrude
Gertrude
Harley
Hester A.
Hester Ann
Isaac E.
Jerry M.
Jewel

John H,
John H,
Julia
Margaret
Martha
Rebecca
Sarzah E.
Shannon
Theodore A.
William H.
er, Barbara M.
Alvin D,
Arthur
Exrvin H,.
John D.
Julia
Julia
Lorenzo D.
Maggie L.
Ollie
Ollie
Susannah

Bennet, Jr.
Charles N./W.
Corz E.
Ellen V-
Ellen V.,
James

James

John T,
Ralph

Woerner, Verna
Wolfinger, Frank
Woodruff, Anna E.

, Caroline

Woods, Grace C,.

’ James S,
’ Joseph W.
» Ruth Brummet

Woodward, Helen

» Raymond

Wray, Asa
y Clifford
s Cora

Box

373
313
168
177
313
313
370
175
313
373
175
176

162
281
204
281
281
175
176
336
161
367
161
161
362

File
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Description

re est Emma E. Pickett

heir, est Jerry M. Wilson

re est Sarah J. Patton

re est Samuel H. Van Deman

re est Jerry M. Wilson

widow est Jerry M. Wilson
Estate

re est John H. Wilson

Estate

re est Emma E. Pickett

Estate

Estate

helr, est Mason Watts

heir, est James A. Meloy

re est Mary E. Childs

re est Alexander Campbell

re est Mary E. Childs

re est Mary E. Childs

re est John H., Wilson

re est John H. Wilson

Estate

minor helr, est John D. Winkler
heir's spouse, est Julia Fritch
minor heir, est John D, Winkler
Estate

heir, est Julia Fritch

heir, est Julia Fritch

minor heir, est John D. Winkler
minor heir, est John D. Winkler
heir, est John H. Deckard

heir, est John H. Deckard

grdn est John D. Winkler
Estate

re est Bennet Wise, Jr.

Te est Bennet Wise, Jr.

re est Bennet Wise, Jr.

re est Luther A. Pool

re est John H. Robertson

re est Bennet Wise, Jr.

re est Bennet Wise, Jr.

re est Bennet Wise, Jr.

heir, est Charles Edward Parsley
heir, est Barbara M. Winchester
re est Alexander Campbell

re est Nelson Beardsley

re est Grant Shepherd

re est Ruth Brummet Woods

grdn est Ruth Brummet Woods
Estate

Will witness for Alonzo Hurdle
Will witness for Alonzo Hurdle
heir, est George Wray

minor heir, est George Wray
heir's spouse, est George Wray

Year

1939
1928
1896
1896
1928
1928
1930
1897
1928
1939
1897
1898
1895
1895
1923
1905
1923
1923
1897
1898
1933
1895
1935
1895
1895
1933
1935
1895
1895
1905
1305
it
189
18G4
1894
1894
1900
1865
1894
1894
1894
1943
1933
1905
1897
1927
1935
1935
1935
1940
1940
1901
1901
1901

III
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